Working together for a better tomorrow Working together for a better tomorrow

notes to the financial statements	 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

43

notes to the financial statements	 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

44

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

Note 27 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the
reporting period, whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows.

The Co-operative is exposed to interest rate risk as the Co-operative borrows funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The Co-operative manages interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed
and floating rate borrowings.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period for interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities.

Carrying
Amount

$

-1%

Profit
$

-1%

Equity
$

+1%

Profit
$

+1%

Equity
$

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdraft 307,551 3,076 3,076 (3,076) (3,076)
Commercial loans 3,417,872 34,178 34,178 (34,178) (34,178)

Increase/(decrease)
-

37,254 37,254 (37,254) (37,254)

43

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

Note 28 Fair Value Measurements

The Co-operative measures and recognises the following assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis
after initial recognition:

• Freehold land and buildings

(a) Fair Value Hierarchy

AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value
hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level
that an input that is significant to the measurement can be categorised as follows: